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SUBCOMMITTEE ON ZONING AND FRANCHISES

The Subcommittee on Zoning and Franchises will hold a public hearing on tt
following mattesin theCouncil Chambers, City Hall, New York City, New York
10007, commencing &30A.M., Tuesday, May 30, 2017

L.U. No. 631

PATCGE PALO
MANHATTAN CB -12 2017%20TCM
Application pursuant to Section 226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New
York, concerning the petition of VidaEnterprisesp c . , d/ b/ a Pat 0e¢

a revocable consent to maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located a
Dyckman Street.

L.U. No. 632
BARKING DOG
MANHATTAN CB -8 20175235 TCM

Application pursuant to Section 226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New
York, concerning the petition of Phillipos Restaurant, Inc., d/b/a Barking Dog, for ;
new revocable consent to maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café locate
1678 Third Avenue.

L.U. No. 647
PRET A M ANGER
MANHATTAN CB -2 20175286 TCM

Application pursuant to Section 226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New
York, concerning the petition of Pret A Mger USA Limited, d/b/a Pret A Manger, for

a new revocable consent to establish, maintain and operate an unenclosed side\
café located at 1 Astor Place.



L.U. No. 648
HORUS KABAB HOUSE
MANHATTAN CB -3 20175360 TCM

Application pursuant to Section 226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New
York, concerning the petition of El Sayed 1 Corp, d/b/a Horus Kabab House, for a ne
revocable consent to establish, maintain and operate an unensidsedlk café
located at 93 Avenue B.

L.U. NOS. 649AND 650ARE RELATED
L.U. No. 649
WATSON AVENUE REZONING
BRONX CB -9 C 170449

Application submitted by Azimuth Development Groufhd, pursuant to Sections
197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Maf
Section Nos. 3d and 4b:

1. eliminating from within an existing R5 District a €1District bounded by
Watson Avenue, Rosedale Avenue, a line 300 fedhady of Watson
Avenue, and Commonwealth Avenue;

2. changing from an R5 District to an R7A District property bounded by
Watson Avenue, Rosedale Avenue, a line 310 feet northerly of Watso
Avenue, and Commonwealth Avenue; and

3. establishing within the propoddRr7A District a C14 District bounded by
Watson Avenue, Rosedale Avenue, a line 310 feet northerly of Watso
Avenue and Commonwealth Avenue;

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated December 12, 2016 ¢
subject to the conditions ofEDR Declaration £E403.



L.U. No. 650
WATSON AVENUE REZONING
BRONX CB -9 N 170151 ZRX

Application submitted by Azimuth Development Group, LLC, pursuant to Section 20
of the New YorkCity Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City
of New York, modifying Appendix F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing area.

Matterunderlineds new, to be added:;

Matterstruck-outs to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section 110;

* * *jindicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution.

APPENDIX F
Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing
Areas

The Bronx

The Bronx Community District 9
In the R7A District within the area shown on the following Map 1.:

* * *

Map 11 [date of adoption]



[PROPOSED MAP]

S SaAoX3T]

I

[_IMandatory Inclusionary Housing areaee Section 2354(d)(3)
Areal [date of adoptionb MI H Pr ogram Opti on

2

Portion of Community District 9, The Bronx

* * *



L.U. NOS. 651AND 652ARE RELATED

L.U. No. 651
1350BEDFORD AVENUE REZONING
BROOKLYN CB -8 C 170070 ZMK

Application submitted by Bedford Arms, LLC pursuant to Sectionsd @id 201 of

the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 17;
changing from an R6A District to an R7D District property bounded by Pacific Stree
Bedford Avenue, Dan Street, and a line perpendicular to the northeasterly street lin
of Dean Street distant 200 feet northwesterly (as measured along the street line) fi
the point of intersection of the northeasterly street line of Dean Street and the weste
street Ine of Bedford AvenudBorough of Brooklyn, Community District 8, as shown
on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated January 17, 2017, and subject to
conditions of CEQR Declaration412.

L.U. No. 652
1350BEDFORD AVENUE REZONING
BROOKLYN CB -8 N 170071 ZRK

Application submitted by Bedford Arms, LLC pursuant to Section 201 of the New
York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of Nev
York, modifying Append F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary
Housing area in the Borough of Brooklyn, Community District 8.

Matterunderlineds new, to be added;

Matterstruck-outis to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section-1?);

* ** ndicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

APPENDIX F

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing
Areas

Brooklyn



Brooklyn Community District 8

In the R7A and R7D Districts within the areas shown on the following Map 1:

Map 1.{9/24/13)[date of adoption]

[EXISTING MAP]




[PROPOSED MAP]

= Inclusionary Housing Designated Area

D : : - 8

1 Area 1 — [date of adoption] — MIH Program Option 2

Portion of Community District 8, Brooklyn

* * *



L.U. No. 653
5557 SPRING STREET TEXT AMENDMENT
MANHATTAN CB-2 N 160244 ZRM

Application submitted by JBAM TRG Spring LLC, pursuant to Section 201 of the Nev
York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution oCiheof New
York, modifying the boundary of the Mulberry Street Regional Spine area as shown
the map in Appendix A of Article X, Chapter 9 (Special Little Italy District) to
facilitate the enlargement of properties located abSpring Street.

Matter underlineds new, to be added:;

Matterstruck-outs to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section-11®);

* * *indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

ARTICLE X
SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS
* * *
Chapter 9
Specid Little Italy District
* * *

Appendix A
Special Little Italy District Map



[EXISTING]

BLEECKER ST.

Q
z
2

S,
‘»‘0’0’0’0’0’0&’«90‘2’3’0’020.

AR s
Do

@

Wy

=

LAFAYETTE ST.

CROSBY ST

ENTRE ST.

|
a

m District Boundary

|I| Preservation Area
Mulberry Street Regional Spine

1 Houston Street Corridor

@ Bowery, Canal, Kenmare Street




[PROPOSED]

ST.

|

LAFAYETTE

CROSBY ST,

TRE ST.

CEN

HOWARD ST.

= District Boundary

|I| Preservation Area
Mulberry Street Regional Spine

| Houston Street Corridor

- Bowery, Canal, Kenmare Street

1C



L.U. NOS. 654AND 655ARE RELATED

L.U. No. 654
125EDGEWATER STREET DEVELOPMENT
STATEN ISLAND CB -1 C 150402 ZMR

Application submitted by Pier 21 Development, LLC pursuant to Sectiort Ed
201 of the New York City Charter for the amendment of the Zoning Map, Section N
21d:

1. changing from an M District to an R6 District pgeerty bounded by a line
515 feet southeasterly of the northeasterly prolongation of the southerly stre
line of Greenfield Avenue, the U.S. Pierhead Line, a line 1,240 feet southeaste
of the northeasterly prolongation of the southerly street line ee@reld
Avenue, Edgewater Street, a line 1,040 feet southeasterly of the northeaste
prolongation of the southerly street line of Greenfield Avenue, and a line 21
feet northeasterly of Edgewater Street;

2. establishing within the proposed R6 Distric€2 2 District bounded by a line
1,040 feet southeasterly of the northeasterly prolongation of the southerly stre
line of Greenfield Avenue, a line 210 feet northeasterly of Edgewater Street,
line 1,240 feet southeasterly of the northeasterly prolomgati the southerly
street line of Greenfield Avenue, and Edgewater Street; and

3. establishing a Special Stapleton Waterfront District (SW) bounded by th
northeasterly prolongation of the southerly street line of Greenfield Avenue, th
U.S. Pierhead Linea line 1,240 feet southeasterly of the northeasterly
prolongation of the southerly street line of Greenfield Avenue and Edgewate
Street;

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated December 12, 2016, ¢
subject to the conditions of tliEEQR Declaration #01.
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L.U. No. 655
125EDGEWATER STREET DEVELOPMENT
STATEN ISLAND CB -1 N 150401 ZRR

Application submitted by Pier 21 Development, LLC, pursuant to 201 of the New Yor
City Charter,for an amendment to the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York
relating to Article XI, Chapter 6 (Special Stapleton Waterfront District) and relate
sections, Appendix A maps (Stapleton Waterfront District Plan) and modifying
Appendix F for the purposef establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area,
Borough of Staten Island, Community District 1.

Matterunderlineds new, to be added:;

Matterstruck-outis to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section-1D;

* * *indicates where untanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

Article XI
SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS

Chapter 6
Special Stapleton Waterfront District

* * *

11601
Definitions

For the purposes of this Chapter, matter in italics is defined in Sectib@ 12
(DEFINITIONS) or in this Section.

Esplanade

The AEspl anadeo i slipartiopsofthevaerkrdnteedgdof theg
#Special Stapleton Waterfront District#. The #Esplanade# is shown in the District Ple
Map 1 (Special Stapleton Waterfront Distri@ubareas and Public Spaces}ha
Appendixte-A of this Chapter.

12



Mandatory front building wall line

AMandatory front building wall | inesbo
of the #Special Stapleton Waterfront Districthigh are shown on Map 3 (Mandatory
Front Building Wall Lines) irthe Appendixte-A of this Chapter, and with which
#building# walls must generally coincide, as provided in Sectior2BP6

Pier Place, the Cove
APi er Placeodo and t lopen Spdlas\acassibke toethe gubl,i
located within the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District# as shown in the Distric

Plan, Map 1, irtheAppendixte-A of this Chapter.

Shore public walkway

A #shore public walkway# is a linear public access areamgralongside the shore
or water edges of a #platform# on a #waterfront zoning lot#.

Upland connection

An fAupl and connectthabmhichprovelesa puplie aceesstroute «
from the #Esplanadest a #shore public walkwayé a public sidewalk within a public
#street#. Required #upland connections# are shown in the District Plan, Map 5 (Uple
Connections and Visual Corridors),the Appendixte-A of this Chapter.

Visual corridor

A "visual corridor" is a public #street# or tract of lamithin a #block# that provides a
direct and unobstructed view to the water from a vantage point within a public #stree
Required #visual corridors# are shown in the District Plan, Maan8 Map 6
(Location of Visual Corridor in Subarea B)the Appendx te-A of this Chapter.

11602
General Provisions

In harmony with the general purposes and content of this Resolution and the gene
purposes of the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#, the provisions of this Chap
shall apply to all #developmes#, #enlargements# and changes of #use# within the
#Special Stapleton Waterfront District#. The regulations of all other Chapters of th

13



Resolution are applicable except as modified, supplemented or superseded by
provisions of this Chapter. In th&ent of a conflict between the provisions of this
Chapter and other regulations of this Resolution, the provisions of this Chapter sh
control. However, in #flood zones#, in the event of a conflict between the provisior
of this Chapter and the provisi® of Article VI, Chapter 4 (Special Regulations
Applying in Flood Hazard Areas), the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4, shall
control, except in Sharea E of this Chapter.

Within the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District#, the regulatafrthe underlying

R6, C22, C4-2A and M21 Districts shall apply, as modified in this Chapter.

11603
District Plan and Maps

The District Plan for the #Special Stapleton Waterfront District# identifies specifi
areas comprising the Special District which special zoning regulations are
established in order to carry out the general purposes of the #Special Staple
Waterfront District#.

These areas shall includee#Esplanadefubareas A, B1, B2, B3, B4, B5,8and

E, the #Esplanade#nd two degnated public open spaces: #Pier Place# and the
#Covet#ln addition, Subareas B and E shall include #upland connections# and Suba
E shall include a #shore public walkway#.

The District Plan includes the following mapstheAppendixte-A of this Chapter.

Map 1 Special Stapleton Waterfront District, Subareas and Public Spaces
Map 2 Ground Floor Use and Frontage Requirements

Map 3 Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines

Map 4 Restricted Curb Cut and E8freet Loading Locations

Map 5 Upland Connectits and Visual Corridors

Map 6 Location of Visual Corridor in Subarea E

* * *

11604
Subareas

In order to carry out the purposes and provisions of this Chapter, the followin
subareas are established within the #Special Stapleton WaterfromtiSubarea A,

14



Subarea B, comprised of Subareas B1, B2, B3, B4 and B5, Sskaieand Ethe
#Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and the #Cove#. In each of these subareas, sp
regulations apply that may not apply in other subareas.

11605
Applicability

In Subareas A, B and C, the #Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and the #CTthe#,
provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront

Area), shall not apphln-the #Special-Stapleton-Waterfront District#t—except-where
specificallystated-otherwise-in-this-Chapthlr lieu thereof, the special #use#, #bulk#,

#accessory# offtreet parking, public access and urban design requlations of Sectio
116-10 through 1160 shall apply.

In Subarea D, the provisions of Article VI, Chaptestall apply pursuant to the
underlying M21 District requlations.

In Subarea E, the underlying provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 shall apply, except ¢
modified in Section 1160 (SPECIAL REGULATIONS IN SUBAREA E), inclusive.

In addition, the provisionof Article VI, Chapter 4 (Special Regulations Applying in
Flood Hazard Areas), shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the provisions of Sectig€i2B16
(Height and setback regulations), shall apply.

#Lower density growth management area# regulations shiappdy in the #Special
Stapleton Waterfront District#.

11610
SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS FOR SUBAREAS A, B AND C, THE
ESPLANADE, PIER PLACE AND THE COVE

Within-the #Special-Stapleton-Waterfront Distridt# Subareas A, B and C, the
#Esplanade#, #Pier Platand the #Cove#he following special #use# regulations

shall apply. The #use# regulations of the underlying2@District shall be modified
by Sections 11401 through 1143, inclusive.

116101
Use Groups 12 and 14

The #uses# listed in Section-32 (Use Group 12) shall not be permitted in Subarea

C.
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The #uses# listed in Section-23 (Use Group 14) shall be permittedhe#Special

Stapleton-WaterrontDistrictBubareas A, B and C, the #Esplanade#, #Pier Place# ar
the #Cove# boat storage, repaor painting, however, shall be allowed without
restriction relating to boat length.

11611
Special Sign Regulations

The #sign# regulations of the underlying -€4District in Section 350 (SIGN
REGULATIONS) shall be modified as followgflashing signs# shall not be permitted

in the#Special-Stapleton-Waterfront Distri@¥bareas A, B and C, the #Esplanade#,
#Pier Place# and the #Cove#

11612
Mandatory Ground Floor Use and Frontage Requirements

The provisions of Section 3233 (Ground floor use in C1, C2 and C4 Districts in the
Borough of Staten Island) shall not apply the#Special-StapletonWaterfront
Distriet# Subareas A, B and. Elowever, on designated #streets# and #mandatory fron
building wall lines# in Subareas B3 and Cshswn on Map 2 itheAppendixte A of

this Chapter, the special ground floor #use# and frontage regulations of this Secti
shall apply to any #building developed# or #enlarged# after October 25, 2006.

#Uses# located on the ground floor level, or wattwo feet of the abuilt level of the
adjoining sidewalk, shall be exclusively limited to the permitted#@sidential uses#

as modified by the special #use# provisions of this Chapter. Such ground floor #use
shall extend along the entire width ogéthbuilding#, except for lobbies or entrances to
#accessory# parking spaces, and shall have a depth provided in accordance \
Section 3732 (Ground Floor Depth Requirements for Certain Uses).

* * *

11613
Transparency Requirements

Within-the #Special-StapletonWaterfront Districtt Subareas A, B and,Ghe

transparency requirements of Sectior33/(Minimum Transparency Requirements)

16



shall apply to any #development# or an #enlargement# where the #enlarged# portiol
the ground floor of th&building# is within eight feet of the #street line# and where
non#residential uses# are located on the ground floor level or within two feet of tr
asbuilt level of the adjoining sidewalk.

11620
SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS FOR SUBAREAS A, B AND C, THE
ESPLANADE, PIER PLACE AND THE COVE

The special #bulk# regulations of this Section shall apghin-the #Special-Stapleton
Waterfront Distriet#to Subareas A, B and C, the #Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and tl

#Cove#

116231
Special rooftop regulations

The provisions of Section 3& (Permitted Obstructions) shall apply to all #buildings
or other structures# e #Special-Stapleton-Waterfront Distri@ébareas A, B and
C, except that dormers may penetrate a maximum base height in aceonddmnihe
provisions of paragraph (c)(1) of Section@3l (Permitted obstructions in certain
districts).

116232
Street wall location

In Subarea A, the underlying #street wall# location regulations shall apply.

In Subareas B and C, the underlyingfréet wall# location regulations of a -2A
District or an R6B District, as applicable, shall be modified as set forth in this Sectio
Map 3 (Mandatory Front Building Wall Lines) the Appendixte A of this Chapter,
specifies locations in Subareas B abdwhere #mandatory front building wall#
requirements apply as follows:

17



116233
Maximum building height

Within-the #Special-Stapleton-Waterfront Distridt# Subareas A, B and,Ghe

maximum height of a #building or other structure#salg of Subarea B2 shall not
exceed 50 feet. However, where the ground floor lever of a #building# provides
#qualifying ground floor# in accordance with the supplemental provisions set forth i
paragraph (b) of Section &H2 (Maximum height of buildingsand setback
regulations)the maximum height of a #building or other structure# may be increase
to 55 feet.

Within Subarea B2, the maximum height of a #building or other structure# shall nc
exceed 60 feet.

11630
SPECIAL ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING A ND LOADING
REGULATIONS FOR SUBAREAS A, B AND C

Withinthe#Special- StapletonWaterfront Distridt¥Subareas A, B and @e parking

and loading regulations of the underlying-€4 District shall apply, except as
modified in this Section.

11634
Location and Width of Curb Cuts

Curb cuts are prohibited in the locations shown on Map 4 (Restricted Curb Cut a
Off-Street Loading Locations) e Appendixte A of this Chapter.

In Subarea C, for #zoning lots# with access only to Front Strdgipne curb cut shall
be permitted along Front Street.

Within-the #Special-Stapleton-Waterfront Distridt# Subareas A, B and,Ghe

maximum width of curb cuts shall not exceed 25 feet, including splays.

* * *

11640
UPLAND CONNECTIONS AND V ISUAL CORRIDORS FOR SUBAREAS A,
B AND C

18



11641
Upland Connections

In the locations shown on Map 5 (Upland Connections and Visual Corriddis in
Appendixte A of this Chapter, #upland connections# shall be provided. An #uplan
connection# traversing#zoning lot#in Subareas A, B and €hall consist of a single
circulation path bordered continuously along both sides by buffer zones.

* * *

(c) Permitted obstructions

The provisions of Section 6211 (Permitted obstructions) shall apply to kng
connections# withithe #Special-Stapleton-Waterfront Distri@¥barea B, the
#Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and the #CoVa#& permitted obstructions listed in
paragraph (b)(2) of Section @241 are further subject to the tree and planting
requirement®f Section 62655. WateitDependent (WD) #uses# referenced in
paragraph (a)(6) of Section-®A1 shall be as listed in Section-B21.

11642
Visual Corridors

#Visual corridors# shall be provided in the locations shown on Mag& Appendix
to A of this Chapter. Such #visual corridors# shall be subject to the requirements
Section 116512 (Design requirements for visual corridors).

11650
SPECIAL URBAN DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBAREAS A, B AND
C, THE ESPLANADE, PIER PLACE AND THE COVE

The specialrban design requirements of this Section, inclusive, shall apply to al
#developments# and #enlargements# wiBubareas A, B and C, the #Esplanade#,

#Pier Place# and the #Caitne #Special-Stapleton-WaterfrontDistrict#

* * *
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116512
Designrequirements for visual corridors

The requirements of this Section shall apply to all #visual corridateih Subarea B,
the #Esplanade#, #Pier Place# and the #Co¥en a #visual corridor# coincides
with an #upland connection#, the provisions oftlecl16511 (Design requirements
for upland connections) shall also apply.

* * *

1165352
Waterfront Public Access Signage

The New York City Waterfront Symbol Plaque shall be used to direct the public t
waterfront public access areas includihg #Esplanade# and #upland connections#
within Subarea B, #Pier Place# and the #Cowaed#, to identify the entry points of
these areas. Such signage shall be provided in accordance with requirements of Se
62-654.

1165453
Refuse Storage Areas

Refuse shall be stored within a #completely enclosed building#.

11660
SPECIAL REGULATIONS IN SUBAREA E

The special #use#, #bulk#, #visual corridor# and #waterfront public access area#
requirements of this Section, inclusive, shall apply to Subarea E.

11661
Special Use Requlations

The #use# requlations of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Requlations Applying in th
Waterfront Area) shall apply, modified as follows:

(a) The provisions of Section 3233 (Gound floor use in C1, C2 and OAstricts
in the Boough of Staten Island) shall not apply;

20



(b) The provisions of Section (Special Use Regulations for R6, R7, 9
and R10 Districts) are modified to allow #uses# listed in SecticA1&@2
(WaterfrontEnhancing (WE) uses) tie located anywhere witha #building#
existing prior to [date of adoption] provided that no #commercial floor area# i
located above a #dwelling unit#; and

(c) #Physical culture or health establishments# shall be permittedraght. The
special permit provisions of Secti@3-36 shall not apply.

116-62
Special Bulk Requlations

The #bulk# regulations of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Reqgulations Applying in
the Waterfront Area) shall apply, except as modified in this Section, inclusive.

116621
Floor area

Subarea E of thé&Special Stapleton Waterfront District# shall be a #Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing area# for the purpose of applying the Inclusionary Housin
Program provisions of Section-2® (INCLUSIONARY HOUSING), inclusive.

The #floor area# requlations of Articld \Chapter 2, shall not apply. In lieu thereof,
the #floor area# requlations of Section3 (Inclusionary Housing), as applicable to
#Mandatory Inclusionary Housing areas#, shall apply, except that in R6 Districts:

(a)for #zoning lots#, or portions thereavithin 100 feet of a #wide street#, the
maximum #floor area ratio# shall be 3.6; and

(b) for #zoning lots#, or portions thereof, beyond 100 feet of a #wide street#, the
maximum #floor area ratio# shall be 2.42.

116622
Required vards

The special #yard#rpvisions of 62332 Rear vards and waterfront yaydsall apply,
except that the 40 foot minimum depth requirement for a #waterfront yard# may |
reduced by up to five feet, to a minimum depth of 35 feet, along those portions of il
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landward edge ohi stabilized shore, bulkhead or natural #shoreline# where the dep

of the landward portions of the #zoning lot# is less than 150 feet, as measur

perpendicular and landward from such edge.

116623

Height and setback requlations

The provisions of Seicin 62341 (Developments on land and platforms) shall

apply, except as modified in this Section.

(a) #Initial setback distance#

The provisions of paragraph (a)(2) of Sectiorn34 shall be modified for
#buildings# located on portions of a #zoning lot#we the distance between the
edge of the stabilized shore and a landward #zoning lot line# is less than 150 fe
The depth of such #initigetback distance# from the boundary of a #shore public
walkway# may be reduced to five feet, provided that at Bapercent of the
width of each #story# required to be set back above the minimum base heigh:
set back no less than ten feet from the boundary of the #shore public walkway

The provisions of paragraph (a)(3) of Sectior3@4 shall apply, except that for
the purpose of this Section, #base plane# shall refer to an elevation of 16.8 fi

The provisions of paragraphs (a)(4)(i) and (ii) of Sectiof382 shall not apply.
Dormers and penthouse portions of a #building# shall not be considere
permitted obstructions above a maximum base height.

(b) Measurement of height
above Richmond Datum.

(c) Permitted obstructions

(d) Maximum base height

The maximum base height provisions of paragraph (c)(1) of Secti8d b2
shall apply, except that a #building ohet structure#, or a portion thereof,
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located within an #initial setback distance#, shall rise to a height of at least 2
feet or two #stories#, whichever is less, and may not exceed a maximum bas
height of 55 feet or five #stories#, whichever is less

Maximum #building# height and tower size

The maximum #residential# tower size provisions of paragraph (c)(4) of Sectic
62-341 shall not apply. For the purposes of this paragraph (e), any portion of
#building# that exceeds a height of 55 feefiv #stories#, whichever is less,
shall be considered a tower. #Buildings# with tower portions fronting or
Edgewater Street shall not exceed a height of 120 feet above the #base plane
12 #stories#, whichever is less. The height of any other #buitdamidp tower
portions shall not exceed a height of 110 feet above the #base plane#, or
#stories#, whichever is less. Each #story# within a tower portion of a #building
shall not exceed a gross area of 10,000 square feet up to a height of 90 fee
nine #stories#, whichever is less, and each #story# above a height of 90 feef
nine #stories#, whichever is less, shall not exceed a gross area of 8,100 sqt
feet. All #stories# within the tower portions of #buildings# shall be bounded ol
all sides by ope areas on the #zoning lot#. For #zoning lots# with three or more
#buildings#, no more than two #buildings# shall contain towers.

(f) #Floor area# distribution

(9)

The provisions of paragraph (c)(3) of Sectior3A shall not apply.

#Street wall# artulation facing #shore public walkways#

The provisions of paragraph (c)(5) of SectiorEBA shall apply. In addition, for
portions of #buildings# fronting on a #shore public walkway# with an #aggregat
width of street wall# greater than 200 feet, sustieet walls# shall provide a
recess at least five feet deep and 55 feet wide, unobstructed from the lowest le
of the #building# to the sky. In no event shall a #street wall# extend along
#shore public walkway# for a distance greater than 130 feepwmtiproviding
such a recess. Furthermore, above the height of the second #story#, such #si
walls# shall provide at least one additional recess with a minimum depth of fiv
feet and a minimum width or, where applicable, an aggregate width, of dtleast
feet.
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(h) Streetscape provisions

The streetscape provisions of paragraph (c)(6) of Secti@d 62hall not apply.
In lieu thereof, the following provisions shall apply:

(1) Lobbies

A #residential# lobby, extending along at least 30 percent gaiipgregate
width of street walls# shall be provided, but need not be wider than 35 fee
Transparent glazing materials shall occupy at least 40 percent of the surfe
area of the #street wall# of the lobby, measured between a height of tw
and ten feet alve the level of the adjoining grade.

A lobby to a #commercial or community facility use# shall have a
minimum width of 20 feet. Transparent glazing materials shall occupy a
least 50 percent of the surface area of the #street wall# of the lobb
measuredetween a height of two feet above the level of the adjoining
grade and a height 12 feet above the level of the first finished floor.

In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this paragraph (h)(1
and the construction standards of the Fedpratrnment or Appendix G of
the New York City Building Code, the requirements of this paragraph shal

not apply.

(2) Parking garage wall treatment

For any level within a #building# where #accessory#stfet parking is
provided, such parking shall bscreened from the #street line# or
#waterfront public access area# with a #street wall# that is at least &
percent opaque. Each oft square portion of such #street wall# shall
comply individually with this requirement. Such required wall treatment
may be interrupted by vehicular or pedestrian entrances. In addition to th
wall treatment, the screening requirements of SectiesbbA Planting and
trees) shall apply.

For #buildings# with #street walls# that are more than 50 feet in width an
located wihin 50 feet of a #waterfront public access area# or #street#, at least
percent of the width of such #street walls# shall contain #floor area# at the fir
#story# located completely above the #base plane#.
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Visual corridors

The provisions of 651 (Applicability of Visual Corridor Requirements) shall apply,
except as modified in this Section. The minimum width of the required #visue
corridor# shall be 60 feet. Thacation of such #visual corridor# shall be as shown on
Map 5 (Upland Connections and Visual Corridors) and Map 6 (Location of Visue
Corridor in Subarea E) in Appendix A of this Chapter. Such #visual corridor# shall b
located such that the northern boandof the #visual corridor# shall intersect with the
easterly #street line# of Edgewater Street at a point 22 feet south of the followir
intersection: the easterly prolongation of the northerly #street line# of Lynhurst Avent
and the easterly #streatdi# of Edgewater Street. Such #visual corridor# shall extenc
to the pierhead line at an angle of 89.35 degrees, as measured between the nort
boundary of such #visual corridor# and the portion of the easterly #street line#
Edgewater Street north afich #visual corridor#.

116632
Waterfront Public Access Area

The provisions of 652 (Applicability of Waterfront Public Access Area

Requirements) shall apply, except that no #supplemental public access area#, as
forth in 6257 (Requirements for plemental Public Access Areas), shall be required.
However, a #shore public walkway# and an #upland connection# must be provided
modified in this Section and shown on Maps 1, 5 and 6 in Appendix A of this Chapte

(a) #Shore public walkway#

The provsions of paragraph (a)(3) of Section®2 (Requirements for Shore
Public Walkways) shall apply, except that the minimum width of a #shore publi
walkway# on shallow portions of a #zoning lot# set forth on such Section sha
be modified to be no less th8h feet.
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If there is an existing #building or other structure# to remain on the #zoning lots
the entire area between such existing #building# and the shoreline shall
entirely occupied by the #shore public walkway#, with a required circulation pat
of at least eight feet.

(b)#Upland connections#

The reguirement for a NAtransition
in_ paragraph (b)(2) of Section &b1 (Types of upland connections) shall not
apply. In addition, the minimum width requirement of ten feet for the #upland
connection# abutting such turnaround shall be modified to five feet, provided
that the entire area of the vehicular turnaround iegavith the same paving
material as the #upland connection#.

116633
Phased development of Waterfront Public Access Area

For the purposes of applying for an authorization for phased #development# of
#waterfront public access area# in paragraph (oj(&&ction 62822 (Modification of
waterfront public access area and visual corridor requirements), the #lot area# shal
the portion of the #zoning lot# above water.

Appendix A
Stapleton Waterfront District Plan
Map 1. Special Stapleton Waterfront Dist, Subareas and Public Spaces
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